

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER | : | |
| | : | |
| Appellant, | : | Case No. 2014-0876 |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | On Appeal from the |
| JOSEPH W. TESTA, | : | Ohio Board of Tax Appeals |
| TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO, et al. | : | |
| | : | BTA Case No. 2012-426 |
| Appellees. | : | |

APPELLEE TAX COMMISSIONER'S MERIT BRIEF

Stephen W. Funk (0058506)*
Jessica Lopez (0090508)
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
* *Counsel of Record*
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
(330) 376-2700 (Phone)
(330) 376-4577 (Fax)
sfunk@ralaw.com
jlopez@ralaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Akron General Medical Center*

Mark Engel (0019486)
Bricker & Eckler
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 110
West Chester, Ohio, 45069
(513) 870-6565 (Phone)
(513) 870-6699 (Fax)
mengel@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association*

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
Melissa W. Baldwin (0066681)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-4526 (Direct)
(614) 466-5968 (Office)
(866) 487-3731 (Fax)
melissa.baldwin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee Joseph W. Testa,
Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

Mark H. Gillis (0066908)
Kelly A. Gorry (0079210)
Rich & Gillis Law Group, LLC
6400 Riverside Drive, Suite D
Dublin, Ohio 43017
(614) 228-5822 (Phone)
(614) 540-7476 (Fax)
kgorry@richgillislawgroup.com

*Counsel for Appellee Stow-Munroe Falls
City Schools Board of Education*

Sean M. McGlone (0075698)
Sr. Vice President & General Counsel
Ohio Hospital Association
155 East Broad Street, Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 384-9139 (Phone)
(614) 917-2260 (Fax)
seanm@ohanet.org

*Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. | Background | |
| | A. The Akron General Medical Center Facilities | 3 |
| | 1. The Akron General Medical Center and the Health & Wellness Center | 3 |
| | 2. The Fitness Center is an award-winning, state-of-the-art, membership based exercise and fitness club owned and operated by the AGMC, with limited use by non-members | 4 |
| | B. The Procedural Posture | 6 |
| III. | Proposition of Law: | |
| | A state-of-the-art, full-service fitness center that charges membership fees for the use of its facility, restricts community access, and offers negligible charity is not used exclusively for, or “in furtherance of or incidental to,” a charitable purpose and is not entitled to exemption. | 7 |
| | A. The Standard of Review..... | 7 |
| | 1. Tax exemption statutes are strictly construed against the party claiming exemption and the property owner bears the burden to show entitlement to exemption..... | 7 |
| | 2. The BTA’s decision is to be affirmed when that decision is reasonable and lawful and based on reliable and probative evidence..... | 8 |
| | B. AGMC’s use of the Fitness Center is a non-charitable use of property | 8 |
| | 1. The meaning of “used exclusively for charitable purposes” | 8 |
| | 2. The Bethesda Healthcare decision is controlling precedent | 10 |
| | a. The Fitness Center is a state-of-the-art, award winning, members-only fitness club that has positioned itself as a competitor in the fitness center market..... | 12 |
| | b. The Fitness Center limits and restricts its use by the general public | 15 |
| | c. The Fitness Center provides negligible charity care..... | 16 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| d. | Same facts, same legal analysis, same result | 20 |
| 3. | Even pursuant to an explicit statutory analysis, the Fitness Center is not a charitable use of property | 22 |
| a. | The Fitness Center operates “with a view to profit” | 23 |
| i. | The Fitness Center operates as a quid quo pro transaction, evidencing commercial activity and use as a fraternal or social organization..... | 23 |
| ii. | The Fitness Center’s reinvestment of proceeds does not demonstrate a charitable use of property..... | 27 |
| b. | AGMC is a charitable hospital. AGMC’s use of property as the Fitness Center is a kind of use that is inconsistent with AGMC’s charitable purpose and is a use that is charitable only to a <i>de minimus</i> degree..... | 29 |
| i. | AGMC miscomprehends the meaning of the terms “furtherance” and “incidental”..... | 29 |
| ii. | AGMC cannot meet the qualitative and quantitative standards required for exemption | 31 |
| iii. | AGMC’s proposed interpretation of R.C. 5709.121 is contrary to Ohio’s law of charitable use and renders R.C. 5709.12 meaningless. | 34 |
| c. | AGMC’s ownership of the Fitness Center coincides with its use of the Fitness Center..... | 39 |
| IV. | Conclusion | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A. Schulman, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 105, 2007-Ohio-5585..... | 8 |
| <i>Am. Commt. Of Rabbinical College of Telshe, Inc. v. Bd of Tax Appeals</i> , 156 Ohio St. 376 (1951)..... | 23 |
| <i>American Jersey Cattle Club v. Glander</i> , 152 Ohio St. 506 (1950)..... | 28 |
| <i>Anderson/Maltbie Partnership v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 178, 2010-Ohio-4904..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Beckwith & Associates, Inc. v. Kosydar</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 277 (1977)..... | 38 |
| <i>Benjamin Rose Institute v. Myers</i> , 92 Ohio St. 252 (1915)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bethesda Healthcare, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 420, 2004-Ohio-1749..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Church of God in N. Ohio, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 36, 2009-Ohio-5939..... | 17, 21, 32, 37 |
| <i>Cincinnati College v. State</i> , 19 Ohio 110 (1850)..... | 7, 35 |
| <i>Cincinnati Community Kollel v. Testa</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 219, 2013-Ohio-396..... | 21, 29, 31 |
| <i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas County Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172..... | 38 |
| <i>Dialysis Clinic, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 215, 2010-Ohio-5071..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>First Baptist Church of Milford v. Wilkins</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 496, 2006-Ohio-4966..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Highland Park Owners, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 405 (1994)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hosp. Service Assn. of Toledo v. Evatt</i> , 144 Ohio St. 179 (1944)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hubbard Press v. Tracy</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 564 (1993)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Lutheran Book Shop v. Bowers</i> , 164 Ohio St. 359 (1955)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>The Medina Chapter of the Izaak Walton League of America, Inc. v. Limbach</i> (March 30, 1990), BTA Case No., 87-H-1126, 1990 WL 208285 | 27 |
| <i>Northeast Ohio Psych. Inst. v. Levin</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 292, 2009-Ohio-583..... | 28 |
| <i>Ohio Masonic Home v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 127 (1977)..... | 25, 28 |
| <i>Olmsted Falls Bd. of Edn. v. Tracy</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 393 (1997)..... | 2, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Assn. v. Commissioner</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 117 (1996)..... | 10, 27 |
| <i>Rickenbacker Port Authority v. Limbach</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 628 (1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>Rural Health Collaborative of Southern Ohio, Inc. v. Testa</i> , S.Ct. Case No. 2014-0963..... | 22 |
| <i>Seven Hills Schools v. Kinney</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 186 (1986)..... | 2, 7, 24, 28 |
| <i>Socialer Turnverein v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 139 Ohio St. 622 (1942)..... | 26 |
| <i>Toledo Business & Professional Women’s Retirement Living, Inc. v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 255 (1971)..... | 37 |
| <i>True Christianity Evangelism v. Zaino</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 117 (2001)..... | 9, 23 |
| <i>Van Dyne Crotty Co. v. Limbach</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 3 (1990)..... | 38 |
| <i>Welfare Fedn. of Cleveland v. Glander</i> , 146 Ohio St. 146 (1945)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>White Cross Hosp. Assn. v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 38 Ohio St.2d 199 (1974)..... | 7, 10 |
|---|-------|

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| I.R.C. 501(c)(3)..... | 20, 38 |
| Am.Sub.H.B. No. 817, 133 Ohio Laws, Pt. III, 2646..... | 39 |
| R.C. 1.47 | 37, 38 |
| R.C. 5709.01 | 7, 35 |
| R.C. 5709.12 | <i>passim</i> |
| R.C. 5709.121 | <i>passim</i> |
| R.C. 5715.271 | 8 |
| R.C. 5717.04 | 8 |
| R.C. 5907.12 | 22 |
